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PRAYERS TO THE PROFESSOR OF MIRACLES

1. [ANTHONY OF PADUA, Saint.] Cultos de
devoção, e obsequios, que se dedicão ao thaumaturgo
Portuguez Sto Antonio de Lisboa em os dias da sua
nova trezena ... ordenados por hum devoto do mesmo
santo, para se praticarem na sua propria casa. Lisbon,
Miguel Manescal da Costa, 1766.

8vo, pp. [4], 187, [1 blank], with engraved frontispiece
of St Anthony, printed music to pp. 77-140, woodcut
initials, head- and tail-pieces; some light staining to
lower margins, first quire projecting slightly; overall
very good in contemporary red morocco, covers and
spine richly gilt, gilt edges; small loss at foot of spine,
some rubbing to extremities, small mark to lower
cover; private collector’s book label to front
pastedown. £450

Second edition (first 1761) of this devotional
work dedicated to St Anthony of Padua,
‘Professor of Miracles’, in an attractive
contemporary Portuguese binding. Born in
Lisbon in 1195, Anthony joined the Franciscans and
became famous for his preaching and miracles, being
canonised less than a year after his death at Padua in
1231. He is the patron saint of lost things, being said
to have himself recovered a stolen psalter through
prayer.



The volume opens with a frontispiece of the saint in
Franciscan habit with his traditional attributes of a book,
the infant Jesus, and a lily. The text that follows, in Latin
and Portuguese, comprises prayers and devotions for
each of the thirteen days up to and including St
Anthony’s feast day of 13 June, including reflections on
the virtues and on various miracles performed by the
saint. Pages 77-140 containmusic for various antiphons,
hymns, responses, and prayers, and the volume ends
with a commentary on the popular devotional prayer to
the saint, ‘Si quaeris miracula’.

The binding incorporates gilt centre- and cornerpieces
composed of repeated small tools, one of which
represents a flaming heart, another of St Anthony’s
attributes, while the floral tool decorating the spine
compartments is perhaps intended to evoke the lily. The
preliminary vertical and horizontal crossed lines on the
covers made by the binder to help him centre the design
correctly can clearly be seen.

This edition not on OCLC.





THE FIRST SPANISH ‘ORLANDO FURIOSO’

2. ARIOSTO, Ludovico, and Jéronimo Ximénez de URREA
(translator). Orlando furioso ... traduzido en romance castellano por don
Ieronymo de Vrrea. [Antwerp, Martin Nuyts, 1549 (colophon)].

4to, ff. 260, [2]; large woodcut title incorporating Spanish Royal arms, half-
page woodcut portrait of Urrea, woodcut illustrations to the text illustrating
each Canto and woodcut ornate initials, text in two columns; sig. F misbound,
short closed tear to F6, some wormwork affecting mostly sigs A, O and P
(entering two of the woodcut vignettes, and text) then becoming smaller
through to the final signature, margins cropped closely, shaving the edges of
the title woodcut border and occasionally shaving the edges of the running
titles, some soiling, more pronounced in places, and light foxing; bound in
modern stiff vellum, gilt filleting and lettering to spine. £7500

The momentous and rare first edition in Spanish of Ariosto’s
masterpiece, translated by the Aragonese writer Jéronimo de Urrea. This
key publication allowed Spanish-speaking readerships to encounter and enjoy
one of the most important pieces of Renaissance literature – which has been
identified as one of the sources of inspiration for Cervantes in writing Don
Quixote.

‘There can be no doubt that Cervantes viewed Ariosto’s work as a significant
intertext in his tale of a mad hidalgo turned knight errant. There are echoes of
the Furioso everywhere in Cervantes’s narrative, including but not limited to:
the 1605 volume’s opening and closing series of poems; the author’s choice of
a madman/knight as protagonist for his parody (a madman who, moreover,
speaks constantly of Ariostan characters as if they were real people); Don
Quixote’s explicit, if brief, adoption of Orlando as a model during his stay in the
Sierra; and the famous intercalated novella El curioso impertinente. Cervantes
even ends the first volume of his novel with the verse cited in the above
epigraph—a verse borrowed, slightly mangled, from the Furioso, where Ariosto
had used it to invite other writers to continue the story of Angelica andMedoro’
(Farmer, ‘Cervantes, Ariosto, and the Art of Reading’ in Hispania 101, no. 1
(2018), p. 137). Cervantes does refer to Urrea’s translation in less than
flattering terms in the Quixote, when the village priest, busy burning books,
tells the barber that the version does not do justice to the original; but the priest
qualifies this disregard: he extends his remark to most verse translations.

Exceptionally rare on the market: only 2 other copies appear in auction
records, dating back to 1978 and 1980. Agnelli-Ravignani 1549, vol. II, p. 331
‘Ediz. … assai rara’; Palau 16596.





– UNRECORDED –
A CRUCIFIX SAILS FOR AMERICA, THEN THE PIRATES…

3. ASCIONE, Francesco (or Ascioni). Li stupendi, e gloriosi
miracoli del Santissimo Crocefisso Di S. Tecla in Valenza. Fatti mentre fu
preso in un vascello da Turchi, riscattato in Algeri da un divoto Christiano.
Perugia and Ronciglione, Menichelli, 1664.

Small 8vo, ff. [vi]; woodcut vignette on title showing the Crucifixion, and
woodcut vignette at end showing Christ being crowned with thorns; some
uniform browning, two short closed tears in the outer margins of the last leaf,
far from text; recased in modern boards, leaves detached at gutter; near-
contemporary ink foliation (86-91) indicating that this pamphlet was part of
a substantial miscellany early on after its production. £800

A unique survival: the apparently unrecorded first appearance of an ottava
rima account of the miracles and deliverance of a precious crucifix bound for
the new mission lands of America. The tale sings of a ship crew’s hopes in
following in Columbus’ trail, their jaunty boarding and preparations, and
their utmost care for the venerable crucifix they carried, destined to play a
major part in Christianizing the Americas. It tells of the ship’s falling into the
hands of Muslim sea raiders, of the fantastical attempts on the part of the
Muslims to understand the power and the price of the crucifix, and on the part
of the Christians (crew as well as the valiant captain of a ship from Valencia)
to ransom the single most precious item of their cargo. Forty-one stanzas of
fast-paced adventure crowned with the triumphant victory of the true faith
would have certainly pleased the readership of this example of popular
ephemera. The author, from Naples, was proficient in the genre, being
especially remembered for his ottava rima rendition of the much-reprinted
tragic story of Fiore and Filomena.

Only a nineteenth-century reprint seems to be recorded – in very few copies.
No remainder sheets were noted in the inventory of the Menichelli printing
press made in the 1730s, when the business was closed.



LIBERTY –WHAT LIBERTY?

4. [BENDISCIOLI, Faustino.] Quadro ossia saggio
epilogato del Sistema di liberta’ proclamato dai Francesi.
Milan, Stamperia [dei Patrioti d’Italia] di Strada Nuova,
[1799].

8vo, pp. 16; a very good, clean copy recently wrapped using
early nineteenth-century patterned paper. £200

An impassioned tract attacking the claims of a new
life of liberty promoted in Europe after the French
Revolution, very rarely to be found in any of the
three editions published in the same year.

The Quadro first appeared in Brescia published by
Bendiscioli, father of the author, in 1799 (Peroni, Biblioteca
Bresciana I, p. 120). The French Revolutionary enthusiasm
promoted in Northern Italy had given rise to short lived
versions of Cisalpine Republic. The author takes issue with
the violence, pretence of freedom and, ultimately,
oppression that marked the experiment, revealing
Northern Italy as little more than a playing card in the
hands of the interest of Austria-Russia and France.

IT\ICCU\MILE\050152 (2 copies in Italy, none elsewhere).



‘DOCTORMELLIFLUOUS’

5. BERNARD of Clairvaux. Opera omnia divinae institutionis
refertissima. Lyons, [Jean Mareschal for Nicolas Petit], 1538.

Folio, ff. [xxxii], 315, [4], 1, [24], 6, [77]; title printed in red and black with
ornamental woodcut border and printer’s device, small woodcut initials
throughout; title a little stained and with small repair to lower margin,
two thin worm tracks, one to an early quire and one to the final index,
neither affecting legibility, light uniform toning; early eighteenth-century
stiff vellum; joints cracked and weak, edges bumped, some soiling;
sixteenth-century ownership inscriptions (Giulio Cesare Ghiringhelli,
from a prominent Lombard family) to the title, some early underlining,
with 3 pp. sixteenth-century neat manuscript version of two
medieval liturgical compositions bound at the end (see
below). £700

Early edition of the complete works of St. Bernard of Clairvaux (1090-
1153), with editorial contributions from the humanist Josse Clichtove
(1472–1543). The founder of the Cistercian order, canonized within a few
years of his death, Bernard was soon celebrated as Doctor of the Church,
and referred to as the ‘Mellifluous Doctor’ for his gift of eloquence. He
features as the last of Dante’s guides through the Empyrean in the Divine
Comedy, by virtue of his contemplative disposition, his mysticism, and
his Marian devotion – all themes which infuse his writing, from verse to
the many sermons, where the main tenet of his spirituality, namely that
God is to be loved in order to be known, because it is in love that man is
most deeply engaged, is fully explored.

The texts of two liturgical chants are transcribed in manuscript in the last
three blank pages of this copy by an early hand. The first is the long hymn
Iesu dulcis memoria, traditionally attributed to St Bernard and used as
liturgical hymn for the Feast of the Holy Name, marked by a single rhymic
scheme for a stanza. The second is Veni Sancte Spiritus, the Medieval
sequence called the ‘Golden Sequence’, prescribed for the Masses of
Pentecost and its octave, usually attributed to either the thirteenth-
century Pope Innocent III or to the Archbishop of Canterbury, Cardinal
Stephen Langton.

USTC 147481. Not in STC or Adams.





THE BRAIN AND ‘THE SICKNESSES OFWINES’

6. CHARLETON, Walter. Two Discourses. I. Concerning the
differentWits of Men: written at the Request of a Gentleman eminent
in Virtue, Learning, Fortune. II. The Mysterie of Vintners, or a
Discourse concerning the various Sicknesses of Wines, and the
respective Remedies at this Day commonly used. Delivered to the
Royal Society, assembled in Gresham-Colledge. London, Printed by
R. W. for WilliamWhitwood … 1669.

8vo, pp. [14], 230; divisional title-pages to each part, dated 1669; pale
dampstain to the preliminaries and outer margin, else a very good
copy in early nineteenth-century half calf and marbled boards,
rubbed, joints cracked but cords sound. £1600

First edition, the rare first issue. The work is usually found with
a cancel title-page on which the titles of the discourses are abridged
and mention of the Royal Society is omitted (possibly because only
the second tract was so delivered).

Locke is supposed to have been seriously influenced by the first
Discourse, which the original DNB nevertheless dismissed as ‘a very
trivial essay’. Hunter & Macalpine rightly point out that Charleton
was the first English writer to formulate a concept of brain function,
noting the similar anatomic structure but different cognitive capacity
of the brain among humans and other animals.

The second treatise is on the putrefaction of wine, and methods to
ameliorate defects in wine. At the end (pp. 201-230) are ‘Some
observations concerning the ordering of wines’ by Christopher
Merret (1614–1695), with advice on the stages of fermentation and
the time to rack wines. Merret was the first person to document that
the addition of sugar to wine caused a secondary fermentation that
turned it into a sparkling wine.

Of this issue ESTC records three copies only: American
Antiquarian Society, UCLA, and Texas.

Wing C3694; cf. Bitting, p. 84 (the second edition of 1675); Simon,
Bibliotheca Gastronomica 335.



ARTILLERY, MINING, & FIREWORKS

7. COLLADO, Luis. Pratica manuale di Arteglieria. Venice,
Pietro Dusinelli, 1586.

Folio, ff. [vi], 92; woodcut architectural title-page, woodcut initials
and ornaments; a few light stains, minor foxing throughout, but a
very good copy, wrapped in modern carta rustica; eighteenth-century
ecclesiastical stamp to title. £2200

Rare first edition, splendidly illustrated, of this important
work on artillery by Collado, who served as an engineer in
the Spanish army in Italy during the last quarter of the
sixteenth century.

The work covers a wide range of subjects related to artillery: the
moulding of cannons, metal alloys, the various shapes of cannons,
bombards, mortars; the introduction of gunpowder, mixtures,
ingredients and their fabrications; it also contains general
instructions on the use of artillery and the art of mining.

‘The first really detailed, well-illustrated technical manual on both
the theory and practice of artillery’ (Hall). ‘Very rare, and one of the
earliest works, if not the earliest, dealing exclusively with artillery.
The numerous types of cannon figured are of great interest, while the
work itself represents a fine specimen of typography’ (Sotheran).
‘The greatest interest of this work as far as pyrotechnics are
concerned is contained in Chapter 11 .... This book contains some of
the earliest and fullest descriptions of recreative fireworks’ (Philip).

Cockle 664; Hall, Ballistics in the Seventeenth Century (Cambridge,
1952), p. 46; Philip C 070.4; Sotheran, Bibliotheca Chemico-
Mathematica I, 6987; Zeitlinger 6897.



THE ANTI-HERETICAL WORK OF A HERETIC

8. DAVIDICO, Lorenzo. Rocca franca utile a tutti massime a catholici
et spirituali. Rome, Valerio Dorico, [1554].

8vo, pp. ‘444’ [i.e. 445], [3], with four large woodcuts depicting St Lawrence,
St John the Evangelist, St Paul, and the mystery of transubstantiation;
woodcut arms of the Holy See sede vacante on title, arms of Cardinal Marco
Vigerio II della Rovere on dedication and Jesuit crest at the end of the
address to the reader; small marginal worm-track in pp. 400–418,
occasionally touching a few letters but not affecting legibility, nevertheless a
beautiful copy in contemporary limp vellum with yapp edges, lacking ties,
title in manuscript on spine and along lower edges; a few contemporary
marginalia. £3000

First edition, extremely rare, of a vernacular devotional work
with a strong anti-heretical flavour, by Lorenzo Davidico (1513–1574),
Barnabite cleric and inquisitor who, one year after the publication of the
Rocca franca, would himself be imprisoned by the Roman Inquisition.

Divided into two parts, the first deals with a large number of spiritual issues,
with attacks on heretical views such as those of the Lutherans, while the
second part deals with the misinterpretation of Saint Paul’s writings by
supposed heretics.

Davidico’s conflicts with the Holy Office and with powerful contemporaries
like Cardinal Morone sprung from the content of his spiritual handbooks,
inspired by themuch-criticised ‘spiritual libertinism’ of Battista da Crema, as
much as from Davidico’s activities as a persecutor of heretics (Morone
himself was among the high clerics whom Davidico repeatedly accused of
philo-Protestantism). After being expelled from the Barnabite order for his
worldly life, Davidico became closer to the Jesuits and their founder Ignatius
of Loyola, with whom he corresponded frequently (Loyola even wrote to the
Barnabites recommending that they take Davidico back). Arrested by the
Inquisition in 1555, Davidico regained freedom only in 1559 when, following
the death of Paul IV, the Roman people launched an assault on the Palace of
Inquisition, allowing him, amongst many other prisoners, to escape; he then
resumed the life of a wandering preacher.



Two variants of the Rocca franca are known, both simultaneously printed in
Rome, one with ‘Valerio Dorico’ as imprint and another with ‘Vincenzo
Luchino’; the two are identical, with the same numbering mistake.

OCLC and Library Hub Discover (Copac) record no copies of
either variant outside Italy. ICCU records three copies in Italy with the
Dorico imprint (Milan Biblioteca Ambrosiana, Cagliari and Rome
Casanatense) and a further six copies of the Luchino variant.

Firpo, Nel labirinto del mondo: Lorenzo Davidico tra santi, eretici,
inquisitori, p. 243; Anne Jacobson Schutte, Printed Italian vernacular
religious books 1465–1550: a finding list, p. 426 (listing only the Luchino
variant).



THE ROMANTIC DEATH

9. [DEATH NOTICES.] A collection of 118 broadsheet death notices. Venice,
Brescia, and Milan, 1822-1877.

118 broadsheets, various dimensions (140 x 100 mm to 275 x 335 mm approx.),
printed on different papers; woodcut and lithographic vignettes and frames; some
with manuscript addresses to verso, some folded and sent as letters; in excellent
condition. £1250

An extraordinary collection of 118 death notices, spanning over fifty
years, an important testimony to the change in printing techniques,
materials and styles, from Neoclassicism to Romanticism.

Mostly printed in Venice, with a handful of examples from Milan and
Brescia, the majority of the notices are concentrated between 1836 and
1857, with other examples spanning almost uninterruptedly from 1822 to
1877. Over twenty different presses are represented, in particular the
Venetians Kier, Barozzi, Merlo, and Dejè. Other printers included in the
collection are Ripamonti Carpano, Longo, Corradini, Bianchi, Draghi,
Prosperini, Antonelli, Cecchini, Emiliana, Pellegrini, Grimaldo, Hennert,
Fontana, Santini, Gasperi, and Rizzi.









The collection is particularly interesting for the history of printing,
tracking the evolution from letterpress to lithography, as well as the
use of different paper stocks and colours, including blue, pink, and
black papers; vélin, Bath, and porcelain papers; and examples of
notices printed in gold and silver.

The notices were collected by different members of the Martinengo
dalle Palle family, originally from Brescia, and particularly by
Countess Maria, Lucia, and Count Venceslao (1797–1880); many are
addressed to their palace in S. Marcuola in Venice. They refer to
various Martinengo family members as well as to various other
families of the Venetian nobility.



LEWIS CARROLL AND TENNYSON

10. [DODGSON, Charles Lutwidge]. An Index to
“In Memoriam.” London: Edward Moxon & Co. … 1862.

Small 8vo, pp. [4], 40, 8 [adverts.]; slight smudge on title-
page from erasure, pencilled notes on endpapers, but a very
good copy in the original maroon ribbed cloth, lettered in
gilt on the front cover. £425

First edition. The preface refers to ‘compilers’, and while
it is known that Lewis Carroll suggested and edited the
Index it was originally begun for the use of his sisters, who
did much of the work. Each passage is indexed under the
most important noun or verb, and the references are made
to sonnets and stanzas rather than pages and lines so that it
may be used with any edition.

Tennyson gave his personal permission for the publication,
and Moxon advertised it not only in limp cloth (at 2s.), but
also in sheets (1s. 6d.) for binding with the poem.

The Lewis Carroll Handbook (rev. Roger Lancelyn Green)
31.



WITH CONTEMPORARY ENGLISH PROVENANCE

11. DU BARTAS, Guillaume de Salluste, and Simon GOULART.
Commentaires sur la Sepmaine de la creation du monde, de Guillaume de
Saluste sieur du Bartas. Le tout diligemment reveu et corrigé outre les
precedentes impressions. Rouen, Thomas Mallard, 1597. [with:]

—. La Judith de G. de Saluste seigneur du Bartas. Reveue et augmentee
d’argumens, sommaires et annotations. A Madame Marguerite de
France, royne de Navarre. Rouen, Thomas Mallard, 1597.

2 parts in one vol., 12mo, ff. [12], ‘228’ (i.e. 328), [16 (index)], with folding
table at end; 83, [1 (blank)]; woodcut printer’s device to titles, woodcut
initials, head- and tail-pieces; blank corner of ã3 neatly repaired; very
good in contemporary stiff vellum, yapp edges, author, title and date
inked to spine; ‘Richard Lee’ inscribed in ink twice to first title, ‘Richard
Lee 1597 pretii - ii s’ to front pastedown. £850

A handsome edition of Du Bartas’ epic masterpiece La
Semaine, together with other poems, with extensive
commentary by the humanist and poet Simon Goulart (1543–
1628).

La Semaine, a poetic account of the creation of the world, was first
published, to great acclaim, in 1578. While its popularity in France was
comparatively short lived, the poem made a lasting impression in
England, partly on account of its Protestant leanings, influencing the likes
of Spenser, Sidney, and Milton. It is found here with Du Bartas’ first
Biblical epic, Judith (1574), along with L’Uranie, La Triomphe de la foi,
and a poem addressed to Marguerite, wife of Henri IV.

This copy was purchased by one Richard Lee, presumably an Englishman,
in the year of its publication, for the sum of two shillings. While we have
not been able to firmly establish his identity, it is possible that he is
Richard Lee (c. 1548–1608), M.P. for Canterbury, ambassador to Russia,
and friend of Sir Thomas Bodley. In any case he does not appear to have
any connection with Dr Richard Lee (1611–1684), whose substantial
library was auctioned at Hatfield in 1685.



DELIVER US FROM CROP FAILURE

12. [FAMINE AND CROP FAILURE]. [Bill
issued for all parishes of Milan by the chancery of
the Archbishop of Milan proclaiming a solemn
procession to fend off crop failure]. Milan, 12 April
1710.

Single sheet, quarto (250 x 170 mm); large woodcut
stamp of the Archbishopric of Milan at head; single
minute hole, else a very good copy. £300

A poignant and apparently unrecorded
witness to an all-too-common ancestral
fear: the real possibility of crop failure
following a frosty spring.

In April 1710 lingering frost must have caused great
anxiety. The Archbishop of Milan orders a solemn
procession to be held by the entire clergy of the
diocese, starting from the Cathedral towards the
ancient church of S. Ambrose, with the singing of
the penitential psalm Miserere.



MADRIGALS BY A CLOSE FRIEND OF MONTEVERDI –
UNRECORDED

13. FERRARI, Cherubino. Componimenti poetici sopra diversi
bellissimi soggetti. Milan, Gratiadio Ferioli, 1617. [bound with:]

[—.] Fiori delle gratie et delle bellezze di Maria Vergine colti nel giardino
della scrittura santa... [dedication dated Milan, 1613].

2 parts in one vol., small 4to, pp. [4], 88; 32; each part with individual
title page within typographic frame and woodcut vignette; woodcut
initials, typographic headpieces and woodcut tailpieces throughout; a
beautiful, clean copy, in a contemporary long-stitch cartonnage binding,
sewn through two vellum reinforcements to spine; later manuscript title
label to front cover; contemporary manuscript corrections to pp. 42 and
64, likely authorial. £3500

First edition, seemingly unrecorded, of this collection of poetry
by a Carmelite theologian and music enthusiast, and close
friend of Monteverdi.

Cherubino Ferrari (d. 1625), Carmelite preacher, theologian to the duke
of Mantua, Greek and Latin scholar, madrigalist, and a member of the
Accademia degli Inquieti in Milan under the pseudonym of Etereo, likely
met Claudio Monteverdi (1567–1643) during the latter’s first visit to
Milan in 1589.

Ferrari immediately ‘took the young composer under his wing’ and,
following bitter criticism moved against Monteverdi’s still unpublished
madrigals by the Bolognese music theorist Giovanni Maria Artusi (1546–
1613), intervened in his defence with two madrigals of his own invention.
These compositions were then included in Monteverdi’s first printed
edition of the Quinto libro dei madrigali a cinque voci of 1605, a
milestone of the seconda pratica, ‘to serve, first, as a preface to the
publication and thus spare Monteverdi the reply to Artusi and the
rankling polemics, and also as a kind of document to be circulated in the



world of the learned where it would blunt Artusi’s attack on Monteverdi’.
Another proof of the strong relationship between the two would come in
1607 when, following the first performance of Orfeo in Mantua,
Monteverdi rushed to Milan seeking Ferrari’s approval of his opera.
‘After hearing the work, Padre Ferrari was virtually bursting with
enthusiasm until he could write to Duke Vincenzo the letter (known to us)
of August 10, 1607, in which he declared Orfeo a masterpiece and poured
out his admiration for the creative genius of Monteverdi and for the
perfect comprehension between the poet (Alessandrino Striggio) and the
composer’ (see: Claudio Sartori and Alice Levin (trans.), ‘Monteverdiana’
in The Musical Quarterly 38, no. 3 (July 1952), pp. 401-403).

The first work, Componimenti poetici, dedicated to Mark Sittich von
Hohenems (1574–1619), Prince-Archbishop of Salzburg, includes
devotional and eulogistic poems, sonnets and madrigals, some printed
here for the first time. Alongside poems dedicated to Philip III of Spain
(‘King of the New World’) and his wife Margaret of Austria, Felice Orsina
Peretti Sforza, wife of Muzio II Sforza di Caravaggio (1576–1622), and
their three daughters, and many other noblemen and women of the time,
we find a large number of madrigals with a distinctive musical
connection. Among the recipients, in fact, we find variousMilanese and
Mantuan noblewomen, many of whose names appear also in Negri’s
Nuove inventioni di balli (Milan, 1604); Francesco Lucino, renowned
bass in the choir of the Duomo of Milan; Serafino Cantone (c. 1565–1627)
and Giulio Cesare Ardemanio (c. 1580–1650), composers and organists;
Andreana Napolitana and Chiara Tetona, musicians and singers at the
court of the Duke of Mantua.



Finally, the collection includes the two poems dedicated to and
celebrating ClaudioMonteverdi (‘unMusico ver del Paradiso’), which had
already introduced Monteverdi’s Quinto libro dei madrigali of 1605, but
were excluded from all subsequent editions; in the first, Ferrari describes
the composer’s devotion to the duke of Mantua; in the other, he praises
Monteverdi and the power of his music, while responding to Artusi’s
criticisms. ‘Although onemight dismiss them asmere “occasional” poetry
flattering [...] Monteverdi, as well as [his] patron, close reading suggests
that these encomia represent attempts to claim the high ground not just
on musical but also on philosophical and even religious terms.’ (Tim
Carter, ‘Cerberus Barks in Vain: Poetic Asides in the Artusi–Monteverdi
Controversy’ in Journal of Musicology 29, no. 4 (October 2012), pp. 461-
476).

The second work, Fiori delle gratie, is dedicated by Giovan Chiappani,
nephew of the author, to Giuseppe Caravaggio, and comprises a collection
of twenty-six devotional madrigals celebrating the Virgin Mary.

Interestingly, the musical ‘flavour’ of the text seems to be reflected in the
choice of binding; Nicholas Pickwoad remarks that cartonnage bindings,
probably because of their low cost as well as their ease of opening and
flexibility, ‘made it also suitable for music books, as the pages would lie
open without trouble at any opening, a necessary virtue for use by a
musician’ (Ligatus online).

No copies recorded in OPAC nor ICCU. ICCU records only a single
copy of an earlier edition of the Fiori delle gratie (Casale, Pantaleone
Goffi, 1610). Unknown to Picinelli, Ateneo dei letterati milanesi (Milan,
Vigone, 1670, p. 145), which mentions only an unidentified edition of the
Fiori delle gratie.



14. FULVIO, Andrea. Illustrium imagines. Lyons, Anthoine Blanchard for
Jean Monsnier and François Juste, 2 September 1524.

Small 8vo in 4s, ff. cxv, [1]; 204 white-on-black woodcut portrait medallions, each
page within elaborate woodcut border (of 11 designs), title printed in red and black
with Juste device; very subtle repairs to lower margin of title and last leaf and to
worming in final leaves (the print in places skilfully reintegrated in manuscript); a
good copy in recent morocco over wooden boards to period style, portrait medallion
blocked in gilt to each board within roll-tooled panel with gilt corner-pieces, spine
gilt-ruled in compartments with central fleuron gilt to each, edges gilt; bookseller’s
label of C.E. Rappaport, Rome, to lower pastedown. £2250

First French edition, second overall, of the first printed collection of
reproductions of ancient coins. First published in Rome in 1517 by Giacomo
Mazzocchi, the work illustrates over two-hundred figures of the ancient world, the
majority being Roman emperors and their wives; the medallions, ‘certainly the result
of a master at work’ (Mortimer), are copied from the Rome edition, which reproduced
images from the personal numismatic collection ofMazzocchi, who served with Fulvio
on the Papal Commission for Antiquities.

The ‘remarkable title-page’ (Fairfax Murray), strikingly printed in two colours with
the device of Juste, is new to the Paris edition, replacing the simple border employed
byMazzocchi. Mortimer refutes the suggestion that Juste served only as editor, rather
than publisher, of this work, noting that ‘the wording of the colophon and the use of
his device on the title-page would seem to identify this as his first publishing venture,
however isolated from his active period as a publisher’.

Scarcer than the first, this edition is recorded by USTC in only six copies worldwide
(Le Mans, Lille, BL, Bodleian, All Souls, and Harvard), and we could only trace two
copies at auction.

USTC 145654 (duplicate 155610); Brunet II, col. 1423; Fairfax Murray, Early French
Books 182; Mortimer 242 (cf. Italian Books 203).





ANNOTATED BY A PRACTISING LAWYER

15. GROESBEECK, Gerard van. Statuts et ordonnances
touchant le stil et maniere de proceder, en l’administration de
justice, devant et par les cours et justices seculieres du pays de
Liege ... Edition sixiesme. Liege, chez la veufve Leonard
Streel, 1657. [bound with:]

MÉAN, Pierre de. Recueil des poincts marquez pour
coustumes du pays de Liege ... Reveuz l’an 1642 par les
deputez de son altesse, et de ses estats. Seconde edition.
Liege, Guillaume Henry Streel, 1667.

2 works in one vol., 4to, pp. [4], 135, [5]; [4], 110, [2]; woodcut
vignette to title of second work, woodcut initials; a very few
light marks; very good in contemporary sheep, gilt tooling to
spine; upper joint split at foot, some rubbing to boards and
spine and wear to corners; ‘Du Pont 1678’ inscribed to titles
(crossed through on the first); interleaved with blank leaves
throughout with seventeenth-century ink annotations in
French and Latin to 58 pages; private collector’s bookplate to
endpapers. £650

Two scarce works on legal procedure in the Belgian
province of Liège, annotated by a late seventeenth-
century Liègeois lawyer.

The Statuts et ordonnances was first compiled by Gerard van
Groesbeeck (1517–1580), Prince-Bishop of Liège, in 1572, and
encompasses, inter alia, the responsibilities of various
officers of the law, wills, marriages, sentencing and
punishments, and taxation. The Recueil, composed by the
lawyer and counsellor Pierre de Méan and edited by his son
Charles (1604–1674), first appeared in 1650. Organised into
sixteen chapters, it covers, for example, marriage and
children, merchants, goods, rents, prescription, inheritance,
fiefs, and criminal cases.



The annotator of our volume, who gives his
name as Du Pont, has made notes in French
and Latin to almost sixty of the interleaved
pages. He shows a particular interest in the
sections in both works on withdrawal from
sales contracts (‘Des retraicts’), and has also
annotated chapters on marriage contracts,
citizens’ privileges, moveable and immovable
assets, the transfer of property, and
inheritance and intestacy. In addition, he
notes where actual practice is contrary to that
described in the text, and makes occasional
references to the Dutch jurist Hendrik
Zoesius.

OCLC finds only a single copy of each
of these editions in the US, at George
Washington University. Library Hub
records only one copy of the first work,
at the British Library.



THE RETURN OF THE KING

16. GUMBLE, Thomas [and Guy MIEGE (translator)]. La vie
du General Monk d’Albemarle, etc. Le restaurateur de Sa Majesté
Britannique, Charles Second. London, chez Robert Scot, 1672 [corrected
to 1673 in manuscript].

12mo, pp. [12], 406, [2, blank]; engraved portrait of the Duke of
Albemarle to verso of last leaf of preface; a beautiful, clean copy, in
contemporary ivory vellum, fore edge turn-ins, red morocco lettering
piece to spine; engraved armorial bookplate of Amadeus Svajer (Venice,
1727–1791) to front pastedown; pencil ownership inscription of Sarah
Otway-Cave, third Baroness Braye (1768–1862), and twentieth-century
bookplate of Robert J. Hayhurst to recto of front endpaper. £250

First French translation by Guy Miege of Gumble’s The life of
General Monck, Duke of Albemarle (London, 1671).

George Monck, first Duke of Albemarle (1608–1670), a soldier and
cunning politician, was a key figure in the English Civil War, first as a
(somewhat dubious) Royalist under Charles I, then fighting alongside
Oliver Cromwell, and finally playing an important role in the restoration
of the monarchy under Charles II in 1660.

The author, Thomas Gumble (d. 1676), ‘was appointed chaplain to
Monck, then in Scotland, at the end of 1655. Monck, finding him an
excellent man of business, entrusted him with many delicate
commissions’ (DNB). The translator, Guy Miege (1644– c. 1718), was a
Swiss lexicographer and translator who spent most of his life in Britain,
where he first arrived in 1661 in time to witness the coronation of Charles
II. First in the household of the Earl of Elgin, Miege later obtained the
post of under-secretary to Charles Howard, Earl of Carlisle, ambassador-
extraordinary to Russia, Sweden, and Denmark, whom he accompanied
in many of his diplomatic travels.



Provenance: 1. Amadeus Svajer (1727–1791), a member of the prominent Schweyer
Lutheran family of merchants, who had moved from Augsburg to Venice in the late
seventeenth century, was a celebrated collector and bibliophile. In 1794, after his
death, his collection of books was divided into two parts by Iacopo Morelli; the first
part (Catalogo di libreria posta in vendita in Venezia nell’anno MDCCXCIV) was
largely acquired by the Biblioteca Marciana, while most of the second part was
acquired by doge Ludovico Manin. 2. Sarah Otway-Cave, third Baroness Braye
(1768–1862), was a prominent collector of Jacobite materials. In 1807, at the death
of Henry Benedict Stuart (Cardinal Duke of York), Otway-Cave acquired a large
number of Stuart portraits which had hung in his palaces in Rome and Frascati. She
also acquired a substantial collection of Stuart papers, which are now at the British
Museum (it is not clear if Otway-Cave acquired this volume through the trade in
England or if it had entered Henry Benedict Stuart’s library first). 3. Robert James
Hayhurst (1929–2016), retail chemist and book collector, whose extensive library
was dispersed at auction in 2019.

ESTC R29861.



17. HESSE, Hermann. Frühe Prosa. Zurich,
Fretz & Wasmuth, [1948].

8vo, pp. 303, [1]; a fine copy in the original
publisher’s cloth, upper edge stained red, with the
dust-jacket. £100

First edition of this collection, with new
prefatory material by Hesse himself.

It brings together three prose works from before the
publication of Peter Camenzind (1904): Eine Stude
hinter Mitternacht (1899), Der Novalis (written
1899–1902, published 1907), and Hermann
Lauscher (from 1896, published 1907).

Wilpert/Gühring 319.



WITH A NEW PREFACE BY LUTHER

18. HUBERINUS, Caspar. Vom Zorn und der Güte
Gottes. Wittenberg, [(colophon:) Georg Rhau, 1534].

8vo, ff. [ii], 124, [1], [1 (blank)]; gothic letter, title within
elaborate woodcut border; capitals touched in red
throughout, paragraph marks supplied in red;
annotations in Latin and underlining in a
contemporary hand, further notes in the same
hand covering final blank leaf and four fly-leaves
at beginning of volume, a small piece of paper
bearing further notes tipped onto f. 95; some
browning, especially towards beginning of volume, first
fly-leaf stained and mostly torn away, the other fly-leaves
lightly damp-stained; mid nineteenth-century cream
boards, title in manuscript at head of spine; soiled and
rubbed, head and foot of spine chipped. £3000

Very rare fourth edition of Caspar Huberinus’s
Vom Zorn und der Güte Gottes (‘Of the anger and
the goodness of God’), with a preface by Martin
Luther which appears here for the first time. The
work was first published in 1529. At the end (ff. 108–124 )
is Huberinus’s widely-read Protestant Trostschrift Wie
man den Sterbenden trösten und ihm zusprechen solle.



Our copy has been read throughout by a contemporary
reader who has, besides leaving numerous notes
(exclusively in Latin) andmarkings in the text, covered the
flyleaves, the verso of the title, and the foot of the final leaf
with notes and excerpts from Church Fathers and themost
orthodox of medieval theologians: Augustine (De vera
innocentia,De sancta virginitate), Jerome (Commentaria
in Matthaeum), Bernard of Clairvaux (In psalmum Qui
habitat), Ambrose (Expositio Evangelii secundum
Lucam), and so on. This all strongly suggests a religious
rather than lay reader, as does the script itself.
Intriguingly, at the head of the title he or she has written:
‘No[n] omnis error e[st] heresis’ (‘Not every error is
heretical’, from Augustine’s prologue to his De
haeresibus).

Provenance: ‘Ex Libr. W Krafft Bonn 1856’ (inscription on
front free endpaper); Dr. G. J. Jaspers, with bookplate.
Loosely inserted is a letter, dated 6 April 1892 at Gmünden
and addressed ‘Lieber Herr Professor’, from the Lutheran
pastor and historian Josef Friedrich Koch (1838–1929; see
Österreichisches Biographisches Lexikon), concerning the
various editions of Huberinus’s works.

Benzing 3098, recording a copy at Munich; VD16 H 5467,
recording the Munich copy only. Benzing 3097 and VD16
H 5468A record a variant bearing a colophon naming the
printer Peter Seitz the Elder.





MANILANMISSIONARY PRINTINGWITHMEXICANMARCA DE
FUEGO

19. JESÚS, Diego de. Manipulus orationum quibus Christi
domini sacerdotes. Tum ad Pr[a]eparationem, tum ad gratitudinem
ante et post sacrosanctum misse sacfricium exercitare se possunt …
Manila, College of St Thomas Aquinas, 1675.

8vo, ff. [12], 216; printed on a mixture of rice paper (ff.1-160) and
Chinese paper (prelims and ff. 161-216), and consequently somewhat
fragile; some gatherings toned, edges occasionally chipped (notably on
the title-page, though without loss); withal a very good copy in
contemporary limp vellum;marca de fuego to top edge of the Hospicio
de Nuestra Señora de Guadalupe de Real y Minas (Tlalpujahua,
Michoacán). £2750

First edition, a collection of prayers for before and after
Mass, printed in the Philippines on a mix of Asian paper
stock. Diego de Jesús, of the order of discalced Augustines, had
arrived in the Philippines in the 1660s and was by 1675 prior of the
convent of Pasig. In 1680 he was appointed Provincial of the order.
‘He was a zealous religious, very observant, and enamored of poverty;
and had great learning, prudence, and discretion. He was fifty-eight
years of age, a native of Pejar in Extremadura, and a son of the convent
at Salamanca - where, and in that of San Felipe at Madrid, he had been
for many years master of the novices’ (in E. H. Blair, ed. The Philippine
Islands, 1493-1898, Explorations by early navigators etc.)

Medina,Manila 441; Palau 123523.



THE FIRST COMPREHENSIVE TREATISE ON HISTOLOGY

20. KÖLLIKER, Albert von. Handbuch der Gewebelehre
des Menschen für Aerzte und Studierende. Leipzig, Wilhelm
Engelmann, 1852.

8vo, pp. x, 637, [1], with 313 wood-engraved illustrations in the
text; a trifle browned; a very good copy in contemporary half calf,
extremities a little worn; ownership inscription of the noted
British surgeon and ophthalmologist John Whitaker Hulke
(1830–1895) on front paste-down. £650

First edition, scarce. ‘A Swiss by birth, Kölliker received his
medical education by attending Müller’s lectures in Berlin and
studying at Heidelberg where he graduated. After serving as
prosector for Henle in Zurich, Kölliker was called to Würzburg
where he remained for half a century. A genius, possessing
remarkable powers of observation, he made enormous strides in
the understanding of human and animal tissue. He was the first to
apply Schwann’s cell doctrine to embryology and to isolate smooth
muscle fiber ... Handbuch der Gewebelehre des Menschen, one of
Kölliker’s most important works, may be considered the first
textbook of histology’ (Heirs of Hippocrates).

‘Kölliker wrote the first comprehensive treatise on histology
(1852), and likewise the first on comparative embryology (1861).
He was the first to state that hereditary characters are transmitted
by the cell nucleus. In 1845 Kölliker showed that nerve-fibres are
secondary to nerve-cells, and that at least some of them are
processes of nerve-cells. He thus anticipated the neuron theory,
which was definitely formulated in 1891 by Heinrich Wilhelm
Gottfried Waldeyer-Hartz (1836–1921), usually referred to as
Waldeyer’ (Singer and Underwood).

Garrison-Morton 546;Heirs of Hippocrates 1848.





HERITAGE OF THE FIRST HERMIT

21. [KRIŠTOLOVEC, Ivan.] Breve notitia della traslatione
del corpo di S. Paolo Primo Eremita. Rome, Giorgio Placho, 1702.

8vo, pp. 14; a clean copy recently wrapped using early nineteenth-
century patterned paper; late eighteenth-century ink inscription to
title, from the library of the Carmelites in Brescia. £350

First and only edition, very rare, of this account of the
translation of the remains of St Paul of Thebes, known as
Paul, the First Hermit or Paul the Anchorite (third/
fourth century), the first Christian hermit. It was compiled
by the theologian who would become prior of one of the most
important monasteries of the entire Pauline Order (founded in
Hungary in the thirteenth century), the Monastery of the Blessed
Virgin Mary in Lepoglava, Croatia. Krištolovec (Christolovecz,
Kristolovec, Kristolovecz, Kristolovez, or Krisztolovecz, 1658–
1730) was Vicar General of the Order in the year of this
publication, and became instrumental in negotiating the
separation of the Croatian Paulines from the Hungarian province.
The account is in fact a brief history of the order itself, built around
the key event of the (contested) translation of the Hermit’s
remains from Venice to Hungary in the fifteenth century and
culminating with the dispersal of the body following Turkish
incursions.

ICCU and OCLC show no copies. KVK finds one, at
Kreisbibliothek Bodenseekreis Salem.



THEMANIFESTO OF ITALIAN BAROQUE VERSE

22. MARINO, Giambattista. La Murtoleide fischiate del cavalier Marino con la
Marineide risate del Murtola. Norinbergh [i.e. Venice], Ioseph Stamphier, 1619.

12mo, pp. 1-142, [22], 143-146, [168]; small typographical ornament to title; a little
uniform browning and some light waterstaining to the lower portion of sheets;
contemporary mottled calf, spine gilt in compartments, red morocco lettering-pieces;
joints cracked but holding, spine ends a little chipped, corners worn, some rubbing
and abrasions to the surface; purchase note of Francesco Saverio Esperti dated 1813
to rear endpaper and Esperti’s ownership inscription on title. £900

Rare first edition of the manifesto of Italian Baroque poetry, appearing in
the bitterly satirical ‘literary feud’ between the leading Italian baroque poet
GiambattistaMarino and his adversary, GasparoMurtola. Marino, who revelled in his
notoriously misbehaving public persona, had been banned from several courts, while
his opponent Murtola had enjoyed a formal position with the Savoy, and indeed used
it to have Marino jailed. Released through the offices of several influential friends in
1615, Marino took refuge in France. His collection of anti-Murtola verse,Murtoleide,
circulated widely in manuscript before appearing in print for the first time in 1619.
Murtola’s in-kind reply, theMarineide, asserted the latter’s position immediately and
was published alongside it.

TheMurtoleide is articulated in ‘whistles’. It is in the thirty-third ‘whistle’ that we find
a tercet that has since been seen as the manifesto of Italian baroque poetry: ‘The aim
of the poet – I speak of the excellent, not of the clumsy – is to arouse wonder. He who
cannot astonish: go and work in the stables.’

Vinciana 2965 (‘prima ediz. assai pregiata’); Gay III, 295; RMRE 001149; VD17
12:636496G; USTC 4011740. OCLC finds no copies in UK or US, and only a handful
in Continental Europe.



WITH INTERLINEAR ANNOTATIONS

23. OVID. P. Ovidii Nasonis fastorum libri diligentti [sic]
emendatione parisius impressi aptissimisque figuris ornate
commentatoribus Antonio Constantino fanensi, Paulo Marso
piscinate viris clarrissimis additis quibusdam versibus qui
deerant in aliis codicibus… [Paris,] Ponset [Poncet] le Preux, [c.
1512].

Folio, ff. [14], ‘CCLXII’ [i.e. 264]; sig. y bound before x, mistakes
in pagination; title in red and black, with large woodcut device
of Ponset le Preux; 6 woodcut illustrations, each depicting two
or three scenes, woodcut initials throughout, text surrounded by
commentary on three sides; largely inoffensive worming
throughout, occasional marks, but for the most part clean;
overall a good copy, sewn at an early date on 5 pairs of cords,
recovered circa 1800 with boards with non-pareil marbled sides
combed over the spine, paper label in one compartment lettered
in ink (misdated ‘1496’); author and title in contemporary ink to
fore edge; binding worn but firm; contemporary manuscript
interlinear glossing on c. 180 pp.; illegible early nineteenth-
century ink ownership mark to title and spine. £1250

A beautifully illustrated, uncommon edition of Ovid’s
Fasti, with commentaries by Antonio de Fano and
Paolo Marso da Pescina, and extensive manuscript
interlinear glossing.



Paolo Marso’s commentary to the Fasti was first published in
Venice in 1482, and Antonio de Fano’s at Rome in 1489; the two
were then published together for the first time in 1497. The type
and initials are those of Antoine Bonnemère, and the text and
illustrations copied from Pachel’s Milan edition of 1510. The
publication appears to have been undertaken by Poncet le Preux
alongside Gilles de Gourmont, Jean Granjon, Denis Roce, and
Olivier Senant, each issuing the work with their own device.
‘The phenomenon of “shared editions” is well known: two or
more booksellers jointly finance the publication of a work
(typically a large or otherwise expensive one) and arrange to
have their names displayed in the imprint or colophon, either
severally or singly. In the latter case of single names, the edition
is issued in variant states, each with the name, device or address
of one of the partners on the title-page.’ (see David Shaw, ‘One
book, five printers: Shared printing in early sixteenth-century
Paris’, in Le Bulletin du bibliophile, 2013 no. 2, pp. 267–288).

Adams O 457 (de Gourmont issue, listing King’s College only,
lacking 2B10); Graesse V, p. 77; Inventaire chronologique des
éditions parisiennes du XVIe siècle II, 421 (dating the edition to
circa 1512, on the basis of the devices of de Gourmont, Granjon,
and Roce).





24. PISCATOR, Johannes [i.e. FISCHER]. Analysis logica omnium
epistolarum Pauli … uná cum scholiis & observationibus locorum doctrinae
… editio secunda, priore limatior & auctior, praesertim in quasdam
epistolas observationum accessione; & omnes, marginalium notarum
adjectione. London, George Bishop, 1594. [bound with:]

—. Analysis logica septem epistolarum apostolicarum, quae catholicae
appellari solent: videlicet Jacobi I., Petri II., Johannis III., Judae I., una
cum scholiis et observationibus locorum doctrinae. London, John Wolfe,
1593.

2 works in one vol., 8vo, pp. 1: [16], 821, [3 (blank)], 2: [7], [1 (blank)], 192;
part-titles, woodcut initials and ornaments; lightly browned throughout,
the first title detached and 2X4 detached at lower sewing stations,
occasional marginal paperflaws, touching a few letters at lower edge of 2I7
but without significant loss and through 5 lines of text on 2N1, marginal ink-
stain pp. 247-464; nonetheless a good copy in contemporary limp vellum
with yapp fore-edges, vestigial ties, sewn two-up on 3 thongs laced in
(detached at upper joint), spine later lettered in ink; worn; early ink
underlining throughout with a few marginal annotations (largely
corrections and references), extensive manuscript indexing to endpapers
(with some losses), deleted ownership inscription to title. £650

Two early London editions, scarce, of Piscator’s exegeses on the
epistles of Saints Paul, James, Peter, John, and Thaddaeus, with
manuscript notes. The analyses of the German protestant scholar and
Professor of Theology at Herborn Johannes Piscator (1546–1625) on the
epistles of Paul were first published at Herborn as several separate works in
1589, and gathered into one book by the London printer George Bishop in
1593 before a much expanded second edition of the following year, as here;
the Analysis logica septem epistolarum Apostolicarum first appeared in
Herborn in the same year as this first London edition.

This copy has been carefully corrected and indexed by an early reader,
whose manuscript notes also extract (on the lower pastedown) a series of
maxims and mottos from the text.

Both works are scarce in North America, with ESTC recording only two
copies of the first (Houghton and Huntington) and three of the second
(Houghton, Huntington, and Folger). ESTC S114833 and S114893.





SERBIAN EIGHTEENTH-CENTURY POET

25. [RAJIC, Jovan.] [Title in Serbian:] Sobranie
raznikh nedelnykh i prazdnichnykh nravouchitel’nykh
pouchenii, v trekh chastekh... [Collection of various
edifying weekly and feast day sermons, in three
parts...]. Vienna, Stefan Blagorodnom i Novakoviche,
1793.

3 parts in one vol., folio, ff. 4, 92, 87, 75; printed 39
lines to a page in pre-Revolutionary Russian Cyrillic
characters, title with engraved vignette and within
ornamental border, engraved initials and type
ornament throughout; a very good, fresh copy, small
wormhole to gutter of first few gatherings not affecting
text; in a ?Serbian contemporary binding of mottled
sheep with striking eastern European block-printed
endpapers, gilt border, spine gilt in compartments;
rubbed and worn, front hinge starting, top section of
spine defective, lettering now illegible. £1750

First edition in Serbian, very rare, of the
collected sermons of the influential Serbian
historian, poet and theologian, Jovan Rajic
(1726–1801), translated from Church Slavonic.
In 1794/5 Rajic published his monumental History of
Various Slavonic Peoples, especially the Bulgarians,
Croats and Serbs (Istoriia raznykh slavianskikh
narodov, naipache bolgar, khorvatov i serbov), which
was a synthesis of all earlier Serbian historiographic
literature and remained an important source for
national history well into the nineteenth century.

OCLC cites a copy at New York Public Library
(previously no. 786 in the Fekula Collection), and an
imperfect copy at Cambridge.





CENSORED

26. ROMAN Y ZAMORA, Jerónimo. Republicas del mundo
divididas en XXVII [changed to ‘los VII’] libros ... Medina del Campo,
Francisco del Canto, 1575.

Folio, ff. [12], 414; wanting ff. [2-7], 11-14, 31-38, 47-48 (ff. 46 and 49
pasted together), 51, 52, and 69-72 which have been excised by the
censor; large woodcut royal arms to title, divisional titles with woodcut
borders, woodcut initials, head- and tail-pieces, text in two columns;
closed tears to ff. 42, 129 and 414, old repairs to title verso and verso
of last leaf, occasional marginal worming and damp-staining,
browning and spotting throughout; in recent vellum boards, author,
title and imprint to spine; some passages crossed through in ink or
pasted over with paper (ff. 30v, 225v), a fewmanicules, marginal notes
and some underlining; inscriptions to title: ‘Ex libris Michaellis
Payssa’; ‘Ex libris Ludovici Palau J.U.D.’ (crossed through); ‘... et
correxit ex commissione sancti officii Ludovicus ... 1630’ (crossed
through). £850

First edition of the first of three volumes of Jerónimo
Román y Zamora’s important and controversial study of the
‘Republics of the world’, much influenced by the work of
Bartolomé de las Casas, this copy thoroughly censored, with
passages crossed through and pasted over, and whole
sections excised.

‘Within a fewmonths of its publication, the Council of the Indies asked
Philip II to have the work withdrawn from circulation because it
dishonored the first conquistadores and cast doubt on the legitimacy
of Spanish rule in the NewWorld. In 1583 theRepublicas appeared on
the Spanish Inquisition’s index of prohibited books, and in 1584, on its
index of books to be expurgated’ (Rolena Adorno, ‘Censorship and its
evasion: Jerónimo Román and Bartolomé de las Casas’ inHispania 75
(1992), p. 812).



The bulk of this first volume is devoted to
the republica Hebrea and to the
republica Christiana, with the former
receiving most of the censor’s attention.
‘It is clear that Román was challenging
Inquisitorial censorship with his lengthy
account of Jewish culture. He was not
put off by the stipulations of the Indices
of 1551 and 1559 that strictly forbade the
publication of works ... that contributed
to the remembrance of Jewish rituals’
(ibid., p. 813). Our volume appears to
have been subjected to the same
censorship as that described by Adorno
in the Lilly Library copy: ‘Suppressed are
the accounts of rituals and traditions that
the censors considered dangerous
because they portrayed sympathetically
the customs destined for eradication.
The censors obviously also objected to
the author’s statement of sympathy for
the Jewish people and the assignment of
guilt to Spain for crimes committed
against them’ (ibid., p. 814).

USTC 341427.



27. [ROYAL PRUSSIAN SOCIETY OF
SCIENCES.] Miscellanea berolinensia ad incrementum
scientiarum, ex scriptis societati regiae scientiarum
exhibitis, edita, continuatio I. cum figuris et indice
materiarum. Berlin, Johann Christoph Papen, 1723.

4to, pp. [10], [2 (part-title)], 160, [4 (woodcut)], 161-188;
with folding engraved frontispiece and 8 folding plates;
foxed with offsetting; contemporary vellum over boards,
edges speckled red and green, sewn two-up on 5 cords;
dust-stained and a little rubbed, slight rust-marks to upper
board; nineteenth-century bookseller’s label (Ostinelli,
Como) to upper pastedown, bookplate of the University of
California, with duplicate release stamp to upper
pastedown and inobtrusive perforated stamp to title and
plates. £575

First continuation of Leibniz’s Miscellanea
berolinensia. First appearing in 1710, the publication of
the Miscellanea was revived in 1723 as the official journal
of the Royal Prussian Society of Sciences after the death of
Leibniz, its founding President. The Continuatio
comprises articles on literature, mathematics, and
mechanics, with contributions by the astronomers Johann
Wilhelm Wagner, Johann Philipp von Wurzelbauer, and
Christfried Kirch, the mathematicians Chrisoph
Langhansen, Jakob Hermann, and Philippe Naudé the
younger, and the linguists Gisbert Cuper, Johann Georg
Wachter, and Justus Christoph Dithmar.





GET STUFFED... WITH SEAWEED!

28. [SEAWEED.] LEHMANN, M.C.G. Der
entdeckte Nutzen des Seegrases zum Füllen der Küssen und
Polster. Copenhagen, Sehnbothe, 1814.

12mo, pp. 23, [1]; with an attractive engraved title-page
vignette; a very good copy in contemporary yellow wrappers;
slightly faded; contemporary ownership inscription to half-
title and title. £200

First German edition of a curious work extolling the
use of sea-grass, or seaweed (zostera marina), for
stuffing cushions, pillows, mattresses, and
upholstery.

Considerably cheaper than horse-hair, Lehmann states that
sea-grass, if harvested correctly, did not rot, but curled when
dry, remaining firm and springy, and the pungent smell
easily rinsed away. He then proceeds to give detailed
instructions for harvesting it, as illustrated on the title-
vignette, and describes the correct procedure for filling
mattresses.

OCLC and KVK together record two copies of an earlier
Danish edition, dated 1812, both in Denmark (Royal Library
and Botanisk Centralbibliotek).





29. [SNOWDON, Antony Armstrong-
Jones, Earl of]. [Susie Bick for Complice as Mary
Poppins]. [1988].

Suite of 10 photographs (275 x 240 mm.); vintage
color C-print; very good specimens, from the Nando
Miglio collection. £3,200 + VAT in UK

Outstanding collection of original
photographs of the 1988 advertising
campaign starring Susie Bick impersonating
Mary Poppins, by Antony Charles Robert
Armstrong-Jones, first Earl of Snowdon (1930–
2017). Lord Snowdon was one of the most notable
British photographers of the second half of the
twentieth century and an honorary Fellow of the
Royal Photographic Society.

‘Snowdon was influential in bringing an informal
approach to royal portraiture. His post-war fashion
photographs were credited for ‘enlivening’ Vogue,
for which he has been working for over six decades.
He is also celebrated for his pioneering photo essays
during nearly thirty years at The Sunday Times
Magazine (from 1962 to 1990), documenting the
arts and social issues’ (National Portrait Gallery). An
important retrospective of Snowdon’s work was held
by the National Portrait Gallery in 2000.

The group has a
distinguished provenance,
coming from the collection
of Nando Miglio, celebrated
artistic director of advertising
campaigns for fashion designers
such as Chanel, Dior, Versace,
Valentino, Armani and Fendi.





TEMPESTA’S ENGRAVINGS CYCLE

30. TASSO, Torquato. Il Goffredo overo Gierusalemme
liberata del sig. Torquato Tasso. Con le figure intagliate in rame
dal Tempesta. Rome, Filippo de Rossi, 1657.

12mo, pp. [xvi], 521, [1]; woodcut cartouche title, 21 full-page
engravings by Tempesta, head- and tail-pieces; small marginal
loss to the upper corner of title, not touching text or woodcut, else
a very good, clean, unsophisticated copy in contemporary vellum,
ink titling to spine, edges sprinkled blue; bookplate of Eric
Underwood (1912–1952, Oxon., Christ Church), a barrister, an
advocate of Anglo-American relations, and a journalist who wrote
under the pseudonym of Peter Simple. £400

Attractive copy of the 1657 illustrated pocket
Gerusalemme liberata, reprinting the successful Rome edition
of 1607. It includes Tasso’s Allegoria del poema, printed as
introduction to the poem, and is enlivened throughout by one of
the famous cycles of engravings produced by Tempesta.

Tasso’s epic poem first appeared in 1581, portraying a real conflict
(albeit with large additions of fictional and fantastical elements)
between Christians and Muslims, thus resonating with
contemporary readers at a time when the Ottoman Empire was
advancing through Eastern Europe. Its engaging combination of
warcraft with the erotic and the exotic was vastly successful, with
its scenes borrowed in all arts throughout the following centuries.
In England, Edmund Spenser honoured Tasso as an ‘excellente
poete’ and employed elements from the poem in The Faerie
Queene. The Liberata was also a source for Milton’s portrayal of
Satan and the demons in the first two books of Paradise Lost.

See Gamba, 948. IT\ICCU\LO1E\002036.





UNIVERSITY PRINTER

31. THEOPHRASTUS. Theophrastou charakteres ethikoi. Theophrasti
characteres ethici. Ex recensione Petri Needham, ex versione Latina Isaaci
Casauboni. Glasgow, Robert Foulis ‘academiae typographus’, 1743.

12mo, pp. [2], 105, [2 blank]; text in Greek and Latin on facing pages; a few light
marks; very good in contemporary calf, gilt border to covers, spine richly gilt
with lettering-piece, red edges, marbled endpapers; extremities and boards
lightly rubbed. £150

Handsomely printed Foulis edition of Theophrastus’ Characters,
with the Greek text established by Peter Needham (1680–1731) and the Latin
version of Isaac Casaubon (1559–1614).

The successor to Aristotle as head of the Peripatetic School, Theophrastus (c.
370–285 BC) wrote on a wide range of subjects, notably botany, but is best
remembered for his Characters, entertaining descriptions of the nature and
qualities of various types, including the ‘flatterer’, the ‘idle chatterer’, the
‘shameless’, the ‘sponger’, the ‘penny-pincher’, the ‘griping’, the ‘squalid’, the
‘fraudulent’, and the ‘cowardly’. The Characters became a paradigm for
European literature, and in the seventeenth and eighteenth centuries found
translators and imitators in England, France, and Germany.

Robert Foulis (1707–1776) worked as a bookseller in Glasgow before turning to
printing in 1742. In 1743 he successfully petitioned to become printer to the
university, proudly stating that he had ‘provided himself with types both Greek
and Latin of such exactness & beauty that can execute printing work in either
language, in suchmanner as will be no dishonour to one who bears the character
of University-Printer’ (ODNB). This is the first book in which Foulis described
himself as ‘academiae typographus’, and the first to employ his parallel-text
scheme, with Greek and Latin on facing pages.

ESTC T153066; Gaskell, 40 (variant). Another Foulis edition of the same year,
in octavo, has the Greek text preceding the Latin.



32. [VENICE.] PRIULI, Girolamo, Doge. Document regarding the sale of land at Rimini. Venice, 6 November 1561.

Manuscript on vellum, in Latin, 120 x 300 mm approx., mounted on red embroidered cloth in glazed wooden frame 250 x 420 mm; 8 lines of
text in cursive hand in light brown ink, notarial signature to bottom right; lead bulla on two cords depicting St Mark and the Doge; a few small
wormholes, creases from folding, very good; newspaper cutting (detailing provenance) pasted to back of frame. £450 +VAT in UK

A document issued by Girolamo Priuli (Doge of Venice 1559-1567) approving an instrument of sale executed by the notary Marco
Antonio de Cavaneis, on 9 October 1546, transferring 270 ‘tornaturas’ (a measure of land) at Rimini (‘Arimino’), on Italy’s Adriatic coast, from
doctor Aurelio Superchio to Simone Bonamini.

Simone Bonamini (1503–1579) served as themajordomo of Guidobaldo II della Rovere, Duke of Urbino and patron of Titian.

Provenance: from a collection of documents presented in 1939 by count Decio Bonamini-Pepoli to the archives of the Ca’ Granda Ospedale
Maggiore in Milan, and later dispersed.





33. [VILLIAUME, Claude]. Extrait du porte-feuille de M. Villaume, précédé
d’un opuscule sur son agence et ses mariages. Libre 1er [all published]. Paris, chez
M. Villiaume, 1813.

8vo, pp. iv, 5-62; minute paper flaws to 2 leaves, marginal chip to another, title-
page lightly frayed in the lower margin; original printed brown wrappers, bearing
the title ‘Mariages par correspondance’; wrappers chipped at foot, more so the
lower wrapper, a chip to the spine, edges and corners a little frayed. £350

First and only edition, rare, of an extraordinary document: the self-
published prospectus, including a selection of match-searching
correspondence, of what is believed to have been the first French
marriage agency.

During a spell in the asylum at Charenton, a result of his involvement in a plot to
assassinate Napoleon, Claude Villiaume had the idea of marrying the inmates off to
one another, and profiting from thematchmaking. Although this did not meet with
much success in the asylum, he persevered with the plan on his release,
establishing himself in Paris and placing advertisements in the Petites Affiches.
These were so successful that he was able to set up shop on the rue Neuve-Saint-
Eustache, trading as the Agence Générale et Centrale pour Pais et l’Empire, acting
not only as a marriage agency but an employment agency and more. The present
volume contains an essay on the theory and practice of Villiaume’s enterprise,
together with a selection of letters addressed to Villiaume by clients recommending
themselves and setting out their requirements: a spectacular portrait gallery of
Parisian bachelors’ and bachelorettes’ lives and desiderata.

Villiaume’s agency was not uncontroversial, but his success eventually became
international: in 1829, the Belfast Commercial Chronicle noted, ‘In every country
of the world he assures he has emissaries of the most insinuating address,
attractive person, and polished manners; and in the course of his extended
practice, he has been the means, in the hands of Providence, of uniting Americans
with Europeans; English, Dutch, Swedes, Russians, Italians, Poles, and Germans,
with persons of every nation and of every clime!’

See A. Mansker, ‘“Marriages by the Petites Affiches”: Advertising Love, Marital
Choice, and Commercial Matchmaking in Napoléon's Paris’ in French Historical
Studies 41 (2018), pp. 1-31. OCLC records four copies only, at Cornell, NYPL,
Geneva, and the BnF.



34. [WOEIRIOT de Bouzey, Pierre (engraver).]
CLÉMENT de Treille, Nicolas. Austrasiae reges et duces
epigrammatis. ‘Cologne’ [Nancy or Pont-à-Mousson?], [s.n.,] 1591.

Small 4to, pp. [8], 130 [2 (blank)]; 63 copper-engraved portrait
medallions printed in text, engraved device to title and woodcut
initials throughout; title stained, light damp-staining to top margin,
pagination occasionally minimally trimmed; modern half vellum
with marbled sides over older boards, spine lettered in ink, edges
stained red; washed inscription to title verso, final blank with early
eighteenth-century manuscript notes adding biographical records of
some of the subsequent dukes. £650

First edition of a scarce collection of portrait medallions of
the kings of Austrasia and dukes of Lorraine, from
Theuderic I to Charles III. A native of Lorraine, Pierre Woeiriot
de Bouzey (1531–1596) practised as a goldsmith in Lyons before
moving into painting and sculpture and becoming one of the most
important engravers in sixteenth-century France. The sixty-three
splendid portrait medallions in the present work are testament to
Woeiriot’s subtle attention to detail and finish, qualities also shown
in his medals of Catherine de’ Medici, Simon Costière, and Charles III
of Lorraine (1572). He executed the present plates, of whichmany are
likely derived from coinage and commemorative medals, around
1572-3: the dedication is dated 1573, but the death of Nicolas Clement
delayed publication until 1591 when the manuscript and plates were
rediscovered by Sieur de Blondefontaine and published.

Two versions of the work were issued simultaneously: the present
edition in the original Latin, and a French translation by Guibaudet.
In the latter, Guibaudet states that the engravings were executed by
‘Bozey’; Woeiriot often signed his work ‘Bozaeus’, after his mother’s
maiden name. Subsequent Latin editions appeared in 1593, 1610,
and 1619.

In this copy Charles III is portrayed without the plumed bonnet
which appears in another issue.

VD16 C4083; USTC 2212677; Cioranesco 6701; cf. Lipperheide Fa5;
not in Adams.



FLEMISH SEALS

35. WREE, Olivier de. Sigilla comitum Flandriae et
inscriptiones diplomatum ab iis editorum, cum exposition
historica. Bruges, Jan-Baptiste van den Kerchove, 1639.

Folio, pp. [8 (of 12)], 308, [96]; partially printed in blackletter;
copper-engraved seal to title, with copper-engraved map, family
tree, chart of coat of arms, and illustrations of seals (of which 2
full-page) in text; bound without (:)3.4 (dedication); light damp-
stain to later leaves, a few tears (seldom affecting text) with old
repairs, occasional marginal paper-flaws; otherwise an attractive
copy in contemporary Dutch vellum with central gilt block, spine
gilt in compartments, yapp fore-edges with vestigial ties, gilt
edges; lightly bumped with a little dust-staining; early nineteenth-
century inscription of Jan-Jacques Lambin to title, ‘Lambin,
archivist van Ypres’. £750

First edition of de Wree’s authoritative catalogue of
Flemish seals, an attractive copy in contemporary vellum
gilt. Exquisitely engraved by Samuel and Adriaen Lommelin and
François Schelhaver the elder and younger, the illustrations offer
an accurate and elegant record of the seals of the counts of
Flanders from Baldinus in the ninth century to the contemporary
Philip IV.

An earlier edition is almost certainly fictitious: a single copy dated
1630 is recorded at the National Library of Scotland, likely an
erroneous transcription.

USTC 1004367; STCV 6687928.





BERNARD QUARITCH LTD New Acquisitions April 2021

Recent catalogues:

1443 - English Books &
Manuscripts

1442 - The English & Anglo-French
Novel

1441 - Hippology - The Billmyer-
Conant Collection

Recent lists:

- Eccentrics, Cranks, Outsiders
and, Obsessives

- Art & Architecture
- Women
- Hippology - The Billmyer-
Conant Collection II

- The Library of Sir Geoffrey
Bindman Part III, 1800-1950

- The Library of Sir Geoffrey
Bindman Part II, 1620-1800

- The Wandering Lens - Travel
Photography of the Nineteenth
Century

- California Virtual Book Fair

https://www.quaritch.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/10/1443-English-Books-and-Manuscripts.pdf
https://www.quaritch.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/10/1443-English-Books-and-Manuscripts.pdf
https://www.quaritch.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/04/Quaritch-1442-The-English-Anglo-French-Novel.pdf
https://www.quaritch.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/04/Quaritch-1442-The-English-Anglo-French-Novel.pdf
https://www.quaritch.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/12/1441-Hippology-from-the-Billmyer-Conant-Collection.pdf
https://www.quaritch.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/12/1441-Hippology-from-the-Billmyer-Conant-Collection.pdf
https://www.quaritch.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/04/Eccentrics-final-reduced.pdf
https://www.quaritch.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/04/Eccentrics-final-reduced.pdf
https://www.quaritch.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/04/Art-Architecture-2021.pdf
https://www.quaritch.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/03/Women2021.pdf
https://www.quaritch.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/03/Billmyer-II.pdf
https://www.quaritch.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/03/Billmyer-II.pdf
https://www.quaritch.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/03/Quaritch-20212-The-Library-of-Geoffrey-Bindman-Part-III.pdf
https://www.quaritch.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/03/Quaritch-20212-The-Library-of-Geoffrey-Bindman-Part-III.pdf
https://www.quaritch.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/10/Bindman-II-reduced-final.pdf
https://www.quaritch.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/10/Bindman-II-reduced-final.pdf
https://www.quaritch.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/01/WanderingLens.pdf
https://www.quaritch.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/01/WanderingLens.pdf
https://www.quaritch.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/01/WanderingLens.pdf
https://www.quaritch.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/03/QuaritchCA2021.pdf

